events industry, on 1 June 2012 for total consideration of £0.4m. The consideration was paid in cash in the year.

Fair value
£m

Intangible assets 0.2
Hire equipment assets 0.2
Total consideration 0.4
Satisfied by:
Cash consideration 0.4

26	Prior period adjustment – International division accounting irregularities
Following management changes within its International division, information emerged indicating the mis-statement of a number
of accounting balances within the International division which following investigation have been determined to have a total value of £4.8m.
These mis-statements included the overstatement of revenues and the understatement of costs, resulting in an overstatement of net assets
of £0.6m at 31 March 2012 and £2.1m at 31 March 2013. The remaining £2.7m has been charged in the Income Statement for the year
ended 31 March 2014.

As a result of these mis-statements, and in accordance with IAS8, the Group has restated comparative amounts for the period ended
31 March 2013 and the balances of assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 April 2012.

Consolidated statement of financial position

At 1 April 2012

As previously
reported

£m

International
division

mis-statement
£m

As restated
£m

Intangible assets 58.0 – 58.0
Property, plant and equipment 241.0 – 241.0
Inventories 12.8 – 12.8
Trade and other receivables 87.7 (0.6) 87.1
Cash 0.2 – 0.2
Total assets 399.7 (0.6) 399.1
Trade and other payables (77.6) – (77.6)
Other current liabilities (3.5) – (3.5)
Non-current liabilities (89.1) – (89.1)
Total liabilities (170.2) – (170.2)
Total equity 229.5 (0.6) 228.9

Consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

£m

International
division

mis-statement
£m

As restated
£m

Intangible assets 54.2 – 54.2
Property, plant and equipment 242.0 (0.3) 241.7
Inventories 13.5 (0.6) 12.9
Trade and other receivables 84.3 (1.2) 83.1
Cash 0.2 – 0.2
Total assets 394.2 (2.1) 392.1
Trade and other payables (67.8) – (67.8)
Other current liabilities (5.7) – (5.7)
Non-current liabilities (83.7) – (83.7)
Total liabilities (157.2) – (157.2)
Total equity 237.0 (2.1) 234.9

100 / Speedy Hire Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

26	Prior period adjustment – International division accounting irregularities continued
Consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

£m

International
division

mis-statement
£m

As restated
£m

Revenue 340.4 (0.4) 340.0
Cost of sales (116.4) (0.6) (117.0)
Distribution costs (35.4) – (35.4)
Administrative costs (168.2) (0.5) (168.7)
Financial expenses (7.6) – (7.6)
Taxation (4.1) – (4.1)
Profit 8.7 (1.5) 7.2

27	Contingent liabilities
The Group has given warranties (including taxation warranties and indemnities) to the purchasers of six businesses disposed of over the
last 12 years. These warranties and indemnities expire at various dates up to 12 years from the date of disposal.

In the normal course of business, the Company and certain subsidiaries have given performance bonds issued on behalf of Group
companies and parental guarantees have been given in support of the contractual obligations of Group companies on both a joint and